10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE
TEXAS LOTTERY COMMISSION

AUSTIN, TEXAS

PUBLIC COMMENT HEARING ON
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO 16 TAC §§ 402.200 (GENERAL
RESTRICTIONS ON THE CONDUCT OF BINGO), 402.203 (UNIT
ACCOUNTING) 402.400 (GENERAL LICENSING PROVISIONS), 402.401
(TEMPORARY LICENSE), 402.404 (LICENSE CLASSES AND FEES),
402.405 (TEMPORARY AUTHORIZATION), 402.413 (MILITARY SERVICE
MEMBERS, MILITARY VETERANS, AND MILITARY SPOUSES), 402.420
(QUALIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONDUCTOR’S LICENSE),
402.451 (OPERATING CAPITAL), 402.452 (NET PROCEEDS), 402.503
(BINGO GIFT CERTIFICATES), 402.600 (BINGO REPORTS AND
PAYMENTS), 402.706 (SCHEDULE OF SANCTIONS), AND 402.707
(EXPEDITED ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY GUIDELINE) .

NOVEMBER 13, 2023
10:00 a.m.
AT

TEXAS LOTTERY COMMISSION
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN BUILDING
1700 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

Proceedings captured by electronic sound recording;
transcript prepared by Verbatim Reporting & Transcription
LIC.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCES

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL: Tyler Vance

CHARITABLE BINGO
OPERATIONS DIRECTOR:

LaDonna Castaniuela




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROCEETDTINGS

MR. VANCE: All right. Good morning. It's
about 10:00 a.m., November 13th, 2023. My name is Tyler
Vance, Assistant General Counsel with the Texas Lottery
Commission. With me today is LaDonna Castafiuela, the
Director of the Charitable ingo Operations Division. And
we're here today for a public hearing to receive comments on
the proposed rule amendments to bingo rules: 402.200,
402,203, 402.400, 402.401, 402.404, 402.405, 402.413,
402.420, 402.451, 402.452, 402.503, 402.600, 402.706, and
402.707.

All these rules were proposed and published in
the October 20th, 2023 issue of the Texas Register, and they
were proposed by the Commission at their October 12th
Commission meeting. The purpose of these proposed rules is
to implement legislation from the recent session,
specifically House Bill 639, Senate Bill 422, and Senate Bill
643.

If anyone wishes to make a public comment,
please fill out a comment card and submit it. I do not see
anyone in attendance today. We haven't received any
submission forms to make a comment, nor have I received any
written comments via email.

That said, the Commission is still accepting

public comments, written comments via email or fax or snail




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

mail, until November 20th. And the information for that,
those contact points can be read in the Texas Register
publication of these proposed amendments.

Seeing no comments, I guess we adjourn this
meeting. It's 10:02, November 13th. Thank you very much.

(Proceedings concluded at 10:02 a.m.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

I, Kimberly C. McCright, Certified Vendor and
Notary in and for the State of Texas, do hereby certify that
the above-mentioned matter occurred as hereinbefore set out.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT the proceedings of such were
reported by me or under my supervision, later reduced to
typewritten form under my supervision and control and that
the foregoing pages are a full, true and correct
transcription of the original notes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

seal this 30th day of November, 2023.

/s/ Kimberly C. McCright
Kimberly C. McCright
Certified Vendor

Verbatim Reporting & Transcription, LLC
17049 E1 Camino Real, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77058

281.724.8600




