	1
1	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
2	BEFORE THE
3	TEXAS LOTTERY COMMISSION
4	AUSTIN, TEXAS
5	
6	PUBLIC COMMENT HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO 16 TAC §§ 402.200 (GENERAL
7	RESTRICTIONS ON THE CONDUCT OF BINGO), 402.203 (UNIT ACCOUNTING) 402.400 (GENERAL LICENSING PROVISIONS), 402.401
8	(TEMPORARY LICENSE), 402.404 (LICENSE CLASSES AND FEES), 402.405 (TEMPORARY AUTHORIZATION), 402.413 (MILITARY SERVICE
9	MEMBERS, MILITARY VETERANS, AND MILITARY SPOUSES), 402.420 (QUALIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONDUCTOR'S LICENSE),
10	402.451 (OPERATING CAPITAL), 402.452 (NET PROCEEDS), 402.503 (BINGO GIFT CERTIFICATES), 402.600 (BINGO REPORTS AND
11	PAYMENTS), 402.706 (SCHEDULE OF SANCTIONS), AND 402.707 (EXPEDITED ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY GUIDELINE).
12	
13	NOVEMBER 13, 2023
14	10:00 a.m.
15	AT
16	TEXAS LOTTERY COMMISSION
17	STEPHEN F. AUSTIN BUILDING 1700 Congress Avenue
18	Austin, Texas 78701
19	
20	
21	
22	Proceedings captured by electronic sound recording;
23	transcript prepared by Verbatim Reporting & Transcription LLC.
24	
25	

1		
2	ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL: Ty	ler Vance
3	CHARITABLE BINGO OPERATIONS DIRECTOR: La	Donna Castañuela
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13	3	
14		
15		
16		
17	,	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
	l	

	3
1	PROCEEDINGS
2	MR. VANCE: All right. Good morning. It's
3	about 10:00 a.m., November 13th, 2023. My name is Tyler
4	Vance, Assistant General Counsel with the Texas Lottery
5	Commission. With me today is LaDonna Castañuela, the
6	Director of the Charitable ingo Operations Division. And
7	we're here today for a public hearing to receive comments on
8	the proposed rule amendments to bingo rules: 402.200,
9	402,203, 402.400, 402.401, 402.404, 402.405, 402.413,
10	402.420, 402.451, 402.452, 402.503, 402.600, 402.706, and
11	402.707.
12	All these rules were proposed and published in
13	the October 20th, 2023 issue of the Texas Register, and they
14	were proposed by the Commission at their October 12th
15	Commission meeting. The purpose of these proposed rules is
16	to implement legislation from the recent session,
17	specifically House Bill 639, Senate Bill 422, and Senate Bill
18	643.
19	If anyone wishes to make a public comment,
20	please fill out a comment card and submit it. I do not see
21	anyone in attendance today. We haven't received any
22	submission forms to make a comment, nor have I received any
23	written comments via email.
24	That said, the Commission is still accepting
25	public comments, written comments via email or fax or snail

1	mail, until November 20th. And the information for that,
2	those contact points can be read in the Texas Register
3	publication of these proposed amendments.
4	Seeing no comments, I guess we adjourn this
5	meeting. It's 10:02, November 13th. Thank you very much.
6	(Proceedings concluded at 10:02 a.m.)
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

5 CERTIFICATE 1 2 STATE OF TEXAS) 3 COUNTY OF HARRIS) 4 I, Kimberly C. McCright, Certified Vendor and Notary in and for the State of Texas, do hereby certify that 5 the above-mentioned matter occurred as hereinbefore set out. 6 7 I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT the proceedings of such were 8 reported by me or under my supervision, later reduced to typewritten form under my supervision and control and that 9 10 the foregoing pages are a full, true and correct 11 transcription of the original notes. 12 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 13 seal this 30th day of November, 2023. 14 15 /s/ Kimberly C. McCright Kimberly C. McCright Certified Vendor 16 17 Verbatim Reporting & Transcription, LLC 17049 El Camino Real, Suite 200 18 Houston, Texas 77058 281.724.8600 19 20 21 22 23 24 25